IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute addenda to the Cooperative Agreements with Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters in order to provide assistance to victims of domestic violence during 2013, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$22,021.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18205, July 1, 2013

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters ("Shelters") are not-for-profit organizations providing assistance to victims of domestic violence; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County to provide assistance to the victims of domestic violence through funding of these Shelters; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 8700., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Board of Domestic Violence Shelters ("Board") was established to administer the distribution of fees collected pursuant to state statutes and the Code; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18065, dated January 22, 2013, the Legislature did authorize the execution of cooperative agreements with the Shelters in an aggregate amount of \$120,000.00, representing the funding allocation for the first half of 2013; and,

WHEREAS, the Board met on June 17, 2013, and recommended the allocation of the remaining 2013 revenues based on further revenue projections, for equal distribution to the three eligible shelters; and,

WHEREAS, the Board recommends that the County Executive be authorized to execute amendments to the cooperative agreements with the domestic violence shelters in the amount of \$7,340.33 each, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$22,021.00; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the addenda, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor, with Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters for 2013 in the amount of \$7,340.33 each, for an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$22,021.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the addenda.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:
Chief Deputy County Cou	unselor County Counsejor
Certificate of Passage	• (
2013, was duly passed	nat the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18205 of July 1, on, 2013 by the ure. The votes thereon were as follows:
Yeas	9 Nays O
Abstaining)
7-1-13 Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
the expenditure is charge	wise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which eable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient on herein authorized.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	041 7101 56790 Domestic Abuse Fund Domestic Violence Assistance Other Contractual Services
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$22,021.00
June 26,2013	Dinos Thom
Date '	Director of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office:

ReskOrd No.: 18205

Sponsor(s): James D. Tindall Date: July 1, 2013

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance					
	Project/Title: <u>Authorizing the County Executive to execute addenda to the Cooperative Agreements with Hope HOuse, New House, and Rose Brooks Domestic Violence Shelters in order to provide assistance to victims of Domestic Violence during 2013, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$22,021.00</u>					
BUDGET		#22 021 00	1			
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$22,021.00				
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$120,00.00 \$142,021.00				
By Requesting Department and Finance	Total amount authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):	\$142,021.00				
munee	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code	FROM ACCT				
	number; FROM / TO	041-7101-56790				
	Domestic Abuse Fund/Domestic Violence	0,17,101,00,30				
	Assistance/ Other Contractual Services	TO ACCT				
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeto	ed in the account is: \$				
	in account moraco additional famous for carry expenses, term on age					
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:					
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)					
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the ar	unual budget): estimated va	lue and use of contract:			
	Department: Estimated Use: \$	maar oaager), estimatea va	nue une use of contract.			
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): \$171,148.00					
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):\$171,148.00					
PRIOR						
LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date):					
	Prior resolutions and (date): Res. 18065, Dated January 22, 2013					
_	(2000)					
CONTACT						
NFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Tedi Rowland,	816-881-3676				
DEOLIEGE.						
REQUEST SUMMARY	Pursuant to section 8700, <u>Jackson County Code</u> , the Board of Domestic Violence Shelters was established to					
JOIMINITAIN I	administer the distribution of fees collected pursuant to s					
	distribute funds twice a year.	statuts and the code.	2022 20 .0 .0			
	and the same services are same services ar					
Resolution 18065, dated January 22, 2013, authorized payments in the amount of \$40,000.00 to each sharper representing the first one-half year of funding for the shelters.						
	The Board met on June 17, 2013, to recommend the allocation of the remaining 2013 revenues, for equal distribution to the three shelters. The remaining revenues are \$22,021.00, to be distributed to each of the three shelters: Hope House, Rose Brooks, and New House.					
	I					

CLEA	RANCE	Tay Clearance Com	anleted (Purchasing & Donartmant)					
	☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Office)							
ATTA	CHMENTS							
REVIEW		Department Director:	Date:					
		Finance (Budget Appro- If applicable Africa) Division Manager.	val):		Date: 6-20-13			
					Date: 6/21/13			
L		County Counselor's Off	ice:		Date:			
	l Informatio	on (to be verified by E	Budget Office in Finance Depa	rtment)				
\boxtimes	This expend	spenditure was included in the annual budget.						
	Funds for the	nis were encumbered from	n the	Fund in				
	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.							
	Funds suffic	cient for this expenditure	will be/were appropriated by Ordina	nce #				
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.							
	Account N	lumber:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:				
	This award funds for sp	is made on a need basis an ecific purchases will, of n	nd does not obligate Jackson County ecessity, be determined as each usin	to pay any specific amoun g agency places its order.	t. The availability of			
	This legislat	ive action does not impac	et the County financially and does no	t require Finance/Budget a	pproval.			

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

	1	PC#		
Date:	June 20, 2013			RES# 18205
Department / Division		Character/Description	Not to Exceed	
Domestic Abuse	Fund - 041			
7101 - Domestic	Violence Assistance		56790 - Other Contractual Services	22,021.00
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
 				
			·	
		·		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		-		
		-		
		_		
	<u>. </u>	_		
	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
		_		
		_		
.// , , ,	0 0			

Alebaran & Bale 6-21-13
Budgeting